respect of the reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. The new standard has

replaced the current regulations set out in IAS 17 on lease, and have fundamentally changed the

previous practice of accounting operative leasing.

Concerning the application of IFRS 16 on lease, the Company Group has decided the following:

• the Company Group will not apply the new standard on lease retroactively,

• the Company Group reviewed its contract portfolio to establish whether or not they
were lease agreements or contained lease on 1 January 2019, i.e. at the time of the
first application,

• the Company will not apply the standard to short-term lease contracts (maturing
within a year) and to lease contracts that were concluded for an indefinite term and
that can be terminated at any time;

• the Company will not apply the standard to leased, underlying assets of small value
unless their one-off value exceeds (approximately) USD 5000 when new.

Impact of the new IFRS 16 accounting standard on the key indicators

HUF ‘000’ H1 2019  H1 2019

Description
 In accordance

with IAS 17

 Impact of the
adoption of IFRS

16

 In accordance
with IAS 17

Long term loans

Asset use right 0 285,104 285,104

Equity

P/L for the reporting year 77,642,369 34,327 77,676,696

Long-term liabilities

Other long-term liabilities 47,626,609 250,777 47,877,386

Comprehensive income statement

Raw materials, consumables and other external charges (5,605,517) 88,896 (5,516,621)

Other expenditures and other revenues (673,657) (50,278) (723,935)

Expenses on financial transactions (1,061,818) (4,291) (1,066,109)

HUF ‘000’

Description  H1 2019

Profit after taxes, adjusted for the IFRS 16 impact 2,927,087

Impacts of the IFRS 16 standard 34,327

Profit after taxes, including the IFRS 16 impact 2,961,414